CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

In Support of Telecommunications IV

USAID Contract Number
263~0177~-C=-00-2216~00

Quarterly Report No. 7

2nd Quarter, 1994

Overseas Bechrel, Incorporated -~ Job 22083
and .its subcontractor Teleconsult, Inc.
World Trade Center, 18th Floor

Cairo, Baulac, Egypt



22083-S112-USAID-219 Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated

Consuiting Engineers

%,
Eng. Reem Gohar World Trode Center
Project Officer 1191, Cornich El Nil Street kﬂl/
USAID Beaulac, Cairo. Egypt
Office of Contract Services ?”WﬂW¢$ﬁ§?7“““mﬁN
Cairo Center ocsimile :
106, Kasr El-Aini Street Telex 22324 WATEX UN
Garden City, Cairo, Egypt

August 14, 1994

Dear Eng. Gohar,

USAID CMC Contract No. 263-0177-C~-00-2216-00
Quarterly Report No. 7

This is Quarterly Report Nc. 7 for the Telecoms IV Expansion
Project. Progress is summarized for the CMC Services Contract
and host country contracts for Digital Switching Systems (DSS)
and Outside Plant (OSP).

overall the Project is estimated to be 77% complete; the original
DSS contract scope has been provisionally accepted; and the OSP
Contract is 33% complete, and on schedule. An amendment to add
13,000 lines in Giza is being negotiated with ATTI. Agreement
was reached by ARENTO and ATTI on Giza network integration scope,
and an amendment is being processed.

Sincerely,
OVEBSEAS PECHTEL, INCORPORATED
S
, ’./ . \ N
s e bl venmag .
oliver Sweningsen
" Project Manager -
0S/ar

Distribution:

USAID Contracting Officer - 1 copy
Eng. Fatein Mahmoud, USAID - 1 copy
ARENTO - 10 copies



CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

In Support of Telecommunications IV

USAID Contract Number
263-0177~-C-00-2216~-00

Quarterly Report No. 7

2nd Quarter, 1994

Overseas Bechrel, Incorporared - Job 22083
and its subcontractor Teleconsult, Inc.
World Trade Center, 18th Floor

Cairo, Baulac, Egypt



CONTENTS

Bection

I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Description of Project ....

summary CULVES +.coevessesvensarocs

Progress Highlights .........c0euu

IT WORK STATUS

DSS Contract .....eveveceressosanae

III PROGRESS

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

OSP Contract ....ceceevcececrnosssass
STATISTICS

1.0, OSP Progress Curve .....

2.0, OSP Manpower Histogram .

3.1, DSS Cost & Commitment ..
Report

3.2, OSP Cost & Commitment ..
Report

4.1, DSS Quarterly Cash Flow

4.2, OSP Quarterly Cash Flow

5.1, DSS Change Order Summary

5.2, OSP Change Order Summary

Exhibit

-

Page

II-1

II-2

future

future

ITI-1

ITI-4

III-6
ITI-8

ITI-10
ITI-11



I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Description of Project

The United States Agency for International Development (USAID)
is assisting the Government of Egypt with the expansion of the
Cairo telecommunications network under USAID Project No. 263-
0177, Telecommunications IV.

Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated (OBI or Bechtel) is contracted
with USAID-Egypt to provide construction management and
consulting services to the Arab Republic of Egypt National
Telecommunications Organization (ARENTO). Bechtel and its
subcontractor, Teleconsult, will provide technical advice,
support and assistance to ARENTO in the administration of two
turnkey contracts that replace and expand central office
switching equipment with Digital Switching Systems (DSS), add a
Centralized Operations and Management (COM) system and expand the
Outside Plant (OSP).

This phase of Telecommunications IV includes:

e Four new 20,000 line AT&T #S5ESS digital switching
systems located in existing ARENTO central office
facilities at the Ramsis, Opera, Pyramids and Giza
exchanges.

e A centralized ope-ations and maintenance system to
monitor and control the network switching nodes.

e oOutside plant upgrades at the Heliopolis, Giza and
Auto exchange areas.

e Major additions for COM System commissioning and 13,000
line #5ESS upgrade at Giza.

Executive Summary Schedule

Activity 1992 1993 1994 1995
aqQ 1a | 2a | 3a 40 10 20 | 3a aQ ta | 2a
Orginal | MOD.2
Fn’uding Camplation Cmy\nlellon
23 Months Level of Effont B Months Eat. i \Y;
CMC Services Contract . e i ===
Provisional Acceptance ’
Award 0-0 R-P COM
v ] .
Digital Switching Contract |
{tncluding COM System )
Pravisional
ospP i Acceptancs
Award ] A H G
Outside Plant Contract b v vy
I-1 y




1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Curves

1N

u%

Total Project

'\ ACTU AL
D DATE

IR

0% .
.
.
ae . L
. .
’ .
. PR Uy 1 Y
! e09 % TODATE
.
- ‘ ‘
S NCHEDLLE
" PIRS IS
o=
L
[
)
[
: .
Consulting Services
Ny
.
%
,
.
LR .
,
.
< .
.
.
- ; PRELIMIS WRY
Bk ESCHEIULE
M EETRIRY]
Sranar
L % . "o,
4
(783
Iad
o)
e

Digital Switching

I-2

Outside Plant




I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Progress Highlights

GENERAL

Bechtel and its subcontractor Teleconsult began work on the
Construction Management Consulting Contract (CMC) on October 1,
1992. Under its contract with USAID, Bechtel works with ARENTO,
as their agent, to administer two host country construction
contracts prepared and awarded by ARENTO for the digital
switching systems and the outside plant networks funded under the
USAID Telecommunications IV Project (263-0177) grant. The tasks
performed under this contract are scheduled to be completed by
May 31, 1995, with a level of effort staffing.

WORK STATUS

Consulting Services were estimated to be 68.8% complete against

the revised plan which includes Modifications 1 & 2. The
staffing plan is being reviewed as part of the approval process
for Modification No. 2. Bechtel and Teleconsult had a total

equivalent staff of five Expatriates and eighteen Nationals.

e The CMC Staffing Plan reflects a May 31, 1995 completion
date as proposed in Mods 1 & 2. The CMC effort is
following the budget. Expatriates are 75.4% and Nationals
are 73.3% of current forecasts.

e The revised budget for the ATTI DSS Contract (ARENTO
Contract 10/92/21) 1is $ 24,683,250 and LE 1,942,083.
Payment vouchers that total $ 18,233,655 and LE 1,516,828
have been processed to date. Arnendment No. 4 was prepared
to conform payment quantities to "as-built" conditions. A
waiver was requested for materials not conforming to source
and origin requirements. ARENTO/Consultant are evaluating
a proposal to add 13,000 lines of switching in Giza during
early 1995,

e The ATTI OSP Contract (ARENTO Contract 7/92/30) was funded
on July 21, 1993 with a budget of $10,000,000 and LE
10,528,854. Payment vouchers that total $1,590,453 and
L.E. 1,984,284 have been processed to date. Preparation of
Contract Amendment No. 2 to include new unit prices and
Amendment No. 3 to clarify the scope of work at Giza have
been signed.

DSS CONTRACT

e The #5ESS switches at the four exchanges are under ATTI
maintenance. No maintenance problems were recorded.

e ARENTO has requested ATTI to submit a proposal for a 13,000
line switch expansion at Giza which was approved by the
High Purchase Committee in July.



I

COM

osp

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Progress Highlights

SYSTEM

The COM System Provisional Acceptance Certificate was
signed with an effective date of April 14, 1994. The DSS
field staff was demobilized in April after providing
commissioning assistance.

A letter was issued on data collection requirements for the
Network Evaluation Study. ATTI was provided all traffic
data collected during the commissioning period.

CONTRACT

Auto and Giza implementation plans for OSP work were
approved in late June. The approved plans and May schedule
forecast for Heliopolis are the basis for this report. The
OSP work is on schedule, however, there have been a number
of unexplained deviations from approved plans and
schedules.

ATTI has requested that network, evaluation, rehabilitation
and integration activities be performed under a separate
contract with ARENTO. This clarification was approved by
Contract Amendment. The schedule conflict with Giza
Provisional Acceptance has been mitigated.

ATTI submittals of materials documentation, certifications
and factory test results are improving. Overdue document-
ation is being received by ARENTO/Consultant. OSP invoices
have been examined with respect to contract requirements,
and ARENTO/Consultant findings indicate variances in
quantities and documentation. OBI and ATTI are reviewing
the invoiced quantities with current BCQs.

Field supervisory coverage is light. Reports indicate the
subcontractors have been frequently allowed to work without
adequate ATTI supervision, and site decisions are beilng
left to subcontractors. ARENTO/Consultant are working with
ATTI management on this issue.

ATTI’s Quality/Testing Plan for OSP work is incomplete.
Quality and Safety problems are a continuing management
issue at Auto and Giza exchanges. A performance warning
was issued in Auto by ARENTO on June 26, 1994. The
Quality/Safety Organization is under review.



I

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Progress Highlights

ATTI has indicated that permits were a problem at
Heliopolis and Giza. ARENTO and ATTI, working together to
coordinate permit applications as required by contract,
seven permits were obtained in Giza and three in
Heliopolis. Nine permits were pending at quarter end in
Giza and four in Heliopolis. 1In Alexandria, all permits
have been issued, however, the Governorate imposed special
conditions in June.

NS



II WORK STATUS

DSS Contract

GENERAL

contract No. 10/92/21 between ARENTO and AT&T International, Inc.
(ATTI) was signed on October 15, 1992 and became effective on
November 3, 1992. The contract requires ATTI to design, furnish,
install and maintain AT&T #5ESS digital electronic central office
switches on a turnkey basis. The Centralized Operations and

Maintenance (COM) System effective date was May 24, 1993.

FINANCIAL:

e Amendment No. 1 for miscellaneous contract adjustments and
Amendment No. 2 for the COM System with costs of $3,925,014
and LE 419,598 were processed. The revised budget for the
DSS Contract scope managed by Bechtel is $24,683,250 and LE
1,942,083. See Exhibit 3.1, DSS Cost and Commitment
Report.

e This period, $ 343,109 and LE 11,695 were expended; to date
totals are $18,233,656 and LE 1,516,828, (See Exhibit 4.1)

SCHEDULE:

¢ The #5ESS four exchanges are under ATTI maintenance with no
problems observed.

e ATTI was requested to prepare a proposal for a 13,000 line
switch expansion at Giza.

e A final acceptance M.0.U. was issued to summarize
responsibilities.

e COM System Provisional Acceptance was signed with an
effective date of April 14, 1994.

b

-



II WORK STATUS

GENERAL

OSP Contract

contract No. 7/92/30 between ARENTO and AT&T International, Inc.
was signed on July 15, 1993 and became effective on July 21,
1993. The schedule duration is 600 days.

The Outside Plant Contract is for 23,700 lines in Heliopolis,
18,600 lines in Auto, and 30,900 lines in Giza.

FINANCIAL:

SCHEDULE:

The total contract value is $10,000,000 financed by
UsaiD and LE 10,528,854 financed by ARENTO. See
Exhibit 3.2, OSP Cost and Commitment Report.

Payment vouchers that total 61,590,458 and L.E.
1,984,284 have been processed to date. The OSP Cash
Flow is shown in Exhibit 4.2.

The OSP Contract is 33% complete: Heliopolis 50%; Auto
45%; Giza 12%.

Auto and Giza implementation plans were submitted in
May and approved in June.

The documentation plan was approved on May 29, 1994.
Quality/Testing plan is still in the improvement
process. Selection of testing equipment and
preparation of testing schedule may impact acceptance
testing.

Giza Amended System Plan Drawings were approved in
late June.

A detailed work plan and execution schedule for

engineering activities for Giza OSP integration and
rehabilitation was requested from ATTI.

I1-2



I

PROGRESS STATISTICS

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

0oSP

OSP

DSS
OSP

DSS
OSP

DSS
OSP

Progress Curve (future)

Contract Manpower Histogram (future)

Cost & Commitment Report
Cost & Commitment Report

Quarterly Cash Flow
Quarterly Cash Flow

Change Order Summary
Change Order Summary

=D









€-III

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (lixhibit 3.1 cont’d)
D.S.S. CONTRACT

June, 1994

Budget Cost o
(Contractual This Total
Item Geaeral Descripuon ol Obligation) Period T
No. Supplics and / or Services LS. I'gyptian LS. Leyplun s, Lzyptian
Dollars PPaunds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds
5. COM SYSTEM
5.1 Softwate Right —w —use Licenses 31935120 U S0 0 31246550 ]
5.2 MEPOS, TFS and SDAD bquipment $T7.827 u 30 u 3159,505 1]
53 DATARTT Egquipment 3412010 1] M1l o $322302 u
S4 Modems tor basic MFOS $59417 u 30 ) 317,983 u
S8 uspk 3211140 1} 3 $42.229 0
>.0 Stndby Power Sysiem su u su o p] !
5.7 HVAC Eguipment 353377 0 su 0 $12,702 1
5.8 Fire Dewcton System St 3,uuu s 0 su [
59 Securnity System S0 u su 0 1 {1] 0
510 Rawed Fior, Ceiling, Lighting And partitions $12.388 14,477 su 1} S10.U37 2,898
5.11  Documentation (2 scts) neluded neluded 30 u S0 v
512 lnsuranx and Transpormton 1o Site ncluded ncluded su i} su (1]
313 Enpneering lastibiton und Tesung for Qutower and Provisionul Acxplan $93. 304 50,30 S0 6853 360,045 64,240
5.14  Spurc Parts (3 yeurs) CIF 3238939 4 su [} $54.985 v
515  Tools und Test Equipment — CIF su v su [} $19.301 1}
S.16  Insurance and Trunsportation neleded neluded $u [} su 1]
517  Manterunex Personnel-For One (1) Yeurafwer Provisional aceeptanax Free ot Chargd Free ot Chargg su 1} su 0
513 Sottwure Muinmnance — Untile Final Acceptunce Free of Churgd Free ot Churgg su [} s0 (1]
519 Testng mneluded mneluded S0 v M) 0
520  Trammng Unwx System V 301,614 [1} M1} [0} su 1]
521 Trunwng SMS (2 clusses) $7t910 1} $u [} 1] 1}
5.2¢  Trainng TFS $27.529 1] $u v M] 0
523 Tranng SDAS $27918 Y su 0 su ¢
524 Tranwg DATAKIT 335,300 u S0 o bYI] 0
52> Trunmg 3B2 Maimnenunc $3K.750 1 su u $u 1}
320 Pnece Adpszment tor Troneyg (Item 3.2010 5.23) (396,043 321821 su u su 0
327 Contract Pric Reduction For Trawing (hem 3.20 10 5.25) (335,000 0 30 u S0 m
TOTAL FOR COM SYSTEM ! $4.025014 11005398 Su 0 su u
Onz Time Price disavunt tor the COM Swiere (S0 e [0 Su 4 Su 0
S. COM CENTER Towl - $3.925.014 419,59% 30 o.5x3]7 T$1,982.351 67,735
6. PROGRAM MANA 314002 156,400 s 4,812 $177.27% 83,013
I TRAINING PROGRAM To be dete rmined so v s0 0
( TOTAL I $24,683,250] 1.982,08%] sof TT1ens] s18.233.055] 1516828

Notes

1 Pres ase as per Ameadmient #2 (COM center ncluded)

(2) Deduction prices o spate partsand consumables are due to non Jebivery

I

SOLLSLLV.LS SSHYDH0Ud






S-III

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.2 cont'd)
O.S.P. CONTRACT
Junc, 1994

Budget Cost
(Contractual This Total
Item Description | __ Obhzanon) Period 'y
.S, ] I yptiar LS. I-g vptian t.s. e vptian
Daollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dolars Pounds
GIZA EXCHANGE
1. Manhoks, Handhokes, and Vaults MK 210240 su 1 sionl 3930
2 Conduit Systems o 755047 su U 30 118297
3. Feeder Cable and Assacated bquipment 1382521 114844 su 0 27,378 51,727
) Distnbytion Sepment 1.120 553 2251199 M 0 $ 163 057 337,080
s, Fantng Maat v 85,080 pM 1u0? s 23939
7 Prchiminary Lugincenng, ] 304304 su 0 su 15010
Y. Dwcunmeatstion S 800 23,1583 S ] $a828 30623
1. Mauntenanoe u 141923 3 ) pY 21,738
11 Rock [} (U} Su [} ) (1}
2 Iaira Depth u u su u su ]
13. False Dygpang 0 0 pE 1] 30 1]
11, Eatrs Concrele [}} 228 0 [} su 34
1S, Lxtr Remtored Concrete 1] §52 M1 ] su K3
16. Loching Manhok Cower 0 ] 50 0 pUJ 0
GI1ZA EXCHANGLE TOTAL $2.52%.61211.0¢ 4,190,766 3 11.097 $379,292 639,712
COMMON ITEMS
6. Warchouse laventon u 1] sSu ] S0 ]
8. lraming 191387 u 30 373,705 1]
9.4 Dovunentation Center {Ramas) 11,000 24183 su 0 Stosu 3023
17. Propram Managenwnt 2017630 1332777 $124.338 Sundn 3516,953 250502
15, Fine Disount 4 [WEUTIRVTN su [y} M 147,123
COMMON I'TEMS TOTAL $3.120,022}1.1 356,929 $124 338 50,6406 35‘;.!—,“4 1 207,062
B SUL-TOTAL OSF CONTRACT $9774,.134 | L1 10,525 ¥54 $124.33% 61743 $1.590.458 1.984 284
CONTINGENCI $225.806 | L1 o
TOTAL OSP CONTRACT $10,00000051.05 10,528 454 $124.338 61,743 $1.590.458 1.984 284

11

SJOLLSILV.LS SSTIO0Ud


















T1-II1I

CONSTRUCICTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACYT
AMENDM“NT AND IMMEDIATE ACFION CHANGE ORDER (IACO) SUMMARY  (Exiibit 5.2)
OsP CONTRACT

June, 1994

DAt
AMENDMENT Ay CA ENLCATTED Nac(h) AMOUNT FINANCED BY AMOUNT FINANCED HY
Ny NO NO MY LINAEY At N1DY
ArENjoon | Us» Lt XD 1 [ IRD T [
[l)Rl'-INN. CONTRACT [ - l - 1_[ S')_TM_IHI lu,szx,xﬂJ [ sw,mm,uuol o] su! lu,szx_xﬂ]
PPROVED CIAMIES o
Amcadment No 1 22D =3
Note (2)
SUB-TUTAL. APPROVED CHANGES 0 4 30 0 L) 0
I'lu'l'AL CONTRAT [ S‘).77l,l]ll 10,523,854] sm.uuu,uoo[ ul sul m,szx,xﬂ]
P CHANGES
N/IA N/A N/IA NA S0 u su [{] su 0
SUB-TOTAL PENDING CHANGIES 30 o 0 0 30 0

NOTES -

(1) Amountavailable for warchouse inventory and contingencies is § 225800

(2) Amendinent No 1incorporates changes in the wording of Clause 68 entitled “Fransfer of Title to ARENTO™
Amendment No | has no cost impact.

I

SDOILSILV.LS SSHYD0YUd



